
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 10 October 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2017 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0369 - LAND AT 
FIRETHORN FARM AND 44 - 45 LARKFIELD, PLOUGH LANE, EWHURST  
(Pages 5 - 84)

Proposal

Outline planning application for 58 new dwellings, including 23 affordable 
dwellings, public open space and landscaping with vehicular access via The 
Green, Horsham Lane; following the demolition of No's 44 & 45 Larkfield. 
Access only to be determined at outline (as amended by Landscape and Visual 
Impact Assessment (LVIA) received 18/04/2017 and plans and documents 
received 26/06/2017).

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure appropriate contributions 
towards off-site highway works, early years and 
primary education, recycling containers, leisure 
facilities, provision of 40% affordable housing; off-
site highways works; the setting up of a 
Management Company for open space, play 
space, landscaping and SuDS; conditions and 
informatives, permission be GRANTED.

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement 
is not completed within 6 months of the date of 
the resolution to grant outline permission, that 
permission be REFUSED.

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.



For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



Page 5 of 83

A1 WA/2017/0369
J Ball
Fairfax Acquisitions Ltd
28/02/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline planning application for 58 new dwellings, 
including 23 affordable dwellings, public open 
space and landscaping with vehicular access via 
The Green, Horsham Lane; following the 
demolition of No's 44 & 45 Larkfield. Access only 
to be determined at outline (as amended by 
Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) 
received 18/04/2017 and plans and documents 
received 26/06/2017) at Land at Firethorn Farm 
and 44 - 45 Larkfield, Plough Lane, Ewhurst GU6 
7SG

Joint Planning Committee
18/10/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required
[...]
 the transport 
sustainability requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

The Highway Authority is satisfied that the 
proposed access and movement strategy for the 
development would enable all highway users to 
travel to/from the site with safety and 
convenience. The proposed development would 
deliver highway safety improvements at The 
Green priority junction with The Street, designed 
to slow vehicle speeds through the junction and 
make drivers more aware of the 30mph speed 
limit, using improved signage and road markings.

The Highway Authority is satisfied that the traffic 
impact assessment undertaken by the applicant 
provides a robust and realistic assessment of the 
likely impact of the development on the highway 
network. The applicant has agreed to provide a 
package of mitigation measures that directly 
mitigates the impact of traffic generated by their 
development, which will improve highway safety 
for all highway users in Ewhurst.

Overall, the County Highway Authority is 
satisfied that the proposed development is in 
accordance with the relevant ‘movement’ Local 
Plan policies. 

County Rights of Way 
Officer

None received. 

County Archaeologist No objection, subject to recommended condition.
Lead Local Flood 
Authority

Comments dated 09/05/2017



Page 20 of 83

No objection, subject to recommended 
conditions. The submitted proposal meets the 
requirements laid out under the Technical 
Standards and as such the Lead Local Flood 
Authority recommends approval of the scheme. 

Comments dated 21/07/2017 following reduction 
in number of dwellings proposed

The Lead Local Flood Authority has reviewed the 
new document and has deemed that no change 
to the previous response dated 09/05/2017 is 
necessary. 

Forestry Commission No objection – the Forestry Commission refers to 
their joint standing advice with Natural England 
on Ancient Woodland and Veteran Trees. 

Thames Water No objection, subject to recommended 
informatives i
[...]
lity
Land contamination
Noise impacts 
Archaeological considerations
Flooding and drainage
Infrastructure contribution
Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010
Health and Wellbeing
Crime and Disorder
Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010 and Human Rights Implications
Environmental Impact Regulations 2017
Pre Commencement Conditions
Working in a positive/proactive manner



Page 31 of 83

Response to Parish Council and Third Party comments

Planning Considerations

Principle of development

The planning application seeks outline permission for the development 
proposal with all matters reserved for future consideration except for access. 
As such, the applicant is seeking a determination from the Council on the 
principle of the residential development and associated access. 

The NPPF at paragraph 197 provides the framework within which the local 
planning authority should determine planning applications, it states that in 
assessing and determining development proposals, local planning authorities 
should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

Paragraph 14 of the NPPF defines the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as approving development proposals that accord with the 
development plan without delay; and where the development plan is absent, 
silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting permission unless: inter alia 
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework 
taken as a whole or specific policies in this framework indicate development 
should be restricted.

The majority of the application site, with the exception of the western section 
comprising two existing dwellings (Nos. 44 & 45 Larkfield), is located within 
the Countryside beyond the Green Belt outside any defined settlement area.  

The NPPF states that, as a core planning principle the intrinsic character and 
beauty of the countryside sha
[...]
assessment of the highway impacts has taken 
place within a previous section of this report, entitled ‘Highways 
considerations’. Officers consider that the traffic generated by residential 
development of the site could be satisfactorily accommodated on the 
surrounding network. 

In this context, within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt, Policy RD1 is 
considered to not be fully consistent with the objectives of the NPPF and, 
therefore, it cannot carry full weight. Any conflict must be considered to be of 
limited harm. 

Notwithstanding the above, the majority of the proposed development would 
be provided within the northern section of the application site falling outside of 
the Rural Settlement boundary. An appropriate assessment, in this regard, will 
be undertaken in the following section of this report. 

Impact on Countryside beyond the Green Belt

The site is located in the Countryside beyond the Green Belt.  Policy C2 
states that the Countryside should be protected for its own sake and new 
housing is unacceptable in principle. However, Policy C2 does not carry full 
weight as it is not considered to be entirely consistent with the NPPF as Policy 
C2 refers to protection for ‘its own sake’, whereas the NPPF places emphasis 
on protecting the intrinsic character and beauty of the Countryside. 
 Accordingly, as the policy is considered to be out of date, the tilted balance in 
favour of sustainable development, as set out in paragraph 14 of the NPPF 
applies. 



Page 34 of 83

Policy RE1 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 echoes the safeguarding of the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside in accordance with the 
NPPF.

Whilst the site does not fall within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB), it is important to consider the wider visual impacts of the proposed 
development. The southern edge of the Surrey Hills AONB is approximately 
0.5km to the north of the application site.  The site also lies approximately 
350m from the Area 
[...]
nsity to reflect local circumstances. Density is a rather crude 
numeric indicator. 

What is considered more important is the actual visual impact of the layout 
and extent of development upon the character and amenities of the area. 

The density of the proposed residential development (excluding proposed 
open space) would amount 26.7 dwellings per hectare. The density of the 
neighbouring Larkfield development is 30.7 dwellings per hectare. Whilst the 
proposed layout would be a consideration at the reserved matters stage 
should outline permission be granted, it is nevertheless considered that the 
proposed density would be acceptable. 

The proposed housing mix and density are considered to be appropriate 
having regard to the evidence in the SHMA, the requirements of Policy H4 of 
the Local Plan 2002 and Policy AHN3 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1.

Affordable housing

Paragraph 50 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities should plan 
for a mix of housing based on current and future demographic trends, market 
trends and the needs of different groups in the community, and should identify 
the size, type, tenure and range of housing that are required in particular 
locations, reflecting local demand.

The NPPF outlines that to deliver a wide choice of quality homes, local 
planning authorities should identify where affordable housing is needed and 
identify policies for meeting this on site, unless off-site provision or a financial 
contribution can be robustly justified.  



Page 45 of 83

The Local Plan is silent with regard to the delivery of affordable dwellings in 
locations such as this. Specifically, there is no threshold or percentage 
requirement in the Local Plan for affordable housing on sites outside of 
settlements. This is because, within an area of restraint, housing development 
under the current Local Plan is unacceptable in principle, including affordable 
housing. If, however, the Council were to accept the principle of housing 
de
[...]
 seek to improve conditions 
for pedestrians by providing or securing safe and attractive pedestrian routes 
and facilities in both urban and rural areas. Developments should include 
safe, convenient and attractively designed pedestrian routes linking to existing 



Page 47 of 83

or proposed pedestrian networks, to public open space, to local facilities and 
amenities, or to public transport.

Policy ST1 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 states that development schemes 
should be located where it is accessible by forms of travel other than by 
private car; should make necessary contributions to the improvement of 
existing and provision of new transport schemes and include measures to 
encourage non-car use. Development proposals should be consistent with the 
Surrey Local Transport Plan and objectives and actions within the Air Quality 
Action Plan. Provision for car parking should be incorporated into proposals 
and new and improved means of public access should be encouraged. 

The proposal would involve the creation of a new vehicular access onto The 
Green to serve the site. 

The application is accompanied by a Transport Statement, dated 9 December 
2016 and Transport Technical Note, dated 21 June 2017. The supporting 
documents conclude that, in traffic and transport terms, the proposed 
development would be sustainably located and the traffic generate by the 
proposal would have no material impact on the surrounding highway network. 

The County Highway Authority is satisfied that the proposed access and 
movement strategy for the development would enable all highway users to 
travel to/from the site with safety and convenience. It is considered that the 
proposed package of transport mitigation measures would improve 
accessibility to the site by non-car modes of travel. Further, the County 
Highway Authority is satisfied that the traffic impact assessment undertaken 
by the applicant provides a robust and realistic assessment of the likely 
impact of the d
[...]
uld acknowledge that there is a 
presumption against permission.

Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 states that in considering applications within a Conservation Area, Local 
Planning Authorities must pay special attention to the desirability of 
preserving, or enhancing the character and appearance of the area. In 
accordance with this, both the NPPF and Policy HE8 of the Local Plan 2002 
state that development should preserve or enhance the character of 
conservation areas.



Page 53 of 83

The southernmost point of the application site falls adjacent to the Ewhurst 
Green Conservation boundary. 

Ewhurst Green Conservation Area is considered to be of significance due to 
the architectural interest which typifies the Surrey vernacular. The 
Conservation Area is a good example of the development of an isolated 
Surrey village which is characterised by detached and semi-detached houses 
set back from the road. This grain of development reinforces a perception of 
transition between the village core and the countryside. 

The Council’s Historic Buildings Officer has been consulted on the application 
and, having regard to the illustrative plans showing that the proposed 
residential development would be erected in the northern section of the site, 
considers that there would be no material impact on the Conservation Area. 

Officers are satisfied that the proposal would preserve the character of the 
Conservation Area and would accord with Policy HE8 of the Local Plan and 
the NPPF. Paragraphs 133 and 134 of the NPPF would not be engaged. 

Impact on trees

The NPPF states that planning permission should be refused for development 
resulting in the loss or deterioration of aged or veteran trees found outside 
ancient woodland, unless the need for, and benefits of, the development 
clearly outweigh the loss.  

Policies D6 and D7 of the Local Plan broadly support the aims of the NPPF 
stating that the Council will protect 
[...]
dvertise the application. 

Conclusion/ planning balance 

Paragraph 197 of the NPPF states that in assessing and determining 
development proposals, local planning authorities should apply the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

Paragraph 14 of the NPPF defines the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as approving development proposals that accord with the 
development plan without delay; and where the development plan is absent, 
silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting permission unless: inter alia 
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework 
taken as a whole or specific policies in this framework indicate development 
should be restricted.

In this instance, as Policy C2 of the Local Plan is considered to be out of date, 
the tilted balance set out in paragraph 14 of the NPPF would be engaged. As 
such, in forming a conclusion, the benefits of the scheme must be balanced 
against any negative aspects of the scheme. 

In terms of the benefits of the scheme, the proposal would provide dwellings 
in a sustainable location and would deliver 40% affordable housing to 
contribute towards housing needs. Delivery of affordable and market homes in 
the context of the constraints that apply to the Borough would comprise the 
most significant social benefit to the proposed development, which would be 
consistent with the NPPF’s basic imperative of delivery. 



Page 71 of 83

The proposal would deliver economic gains from sources including 
construction-based employment and increase in local spending. 

The application is for outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
except for access. Therefore, the detail of the reserved matters scheme will 
be critical to ensuring that the proposed development is acceptable in 
planning terms. Notwithstanding this, officers consider that sufficient evidence 
has been submitted to demonstrate that, subject to detailed consideration at a 
future stage, a scheme could be provided which would function well, be of a 
high quality design, would provide open space and would integrate well with 
surrounding development. 

Officers are satisfied, having regard to the expert opinion of the County 
Highway Authority, that access to the application site could be provided 
without prejudice to highway safety or capacity. 

Notwithstanding the above, it does remain that the proposed development 
would result in the loss of trees and would introduce built form into an 
undeveloped area of open countryside. 

However, whilst the site falls outside of a defined settlement area, within the 
Countryside beyond the Green Belt, it is considered that the site would not be 
viewed in isolation from the village. Officers are of the view that the proposed 
development would be seen in the context of a natural extension to the edge 
of the village, and would provide for the housing needs of the Borough in 
accordance with Policy ALH1 of the emerging Local Plan, which would not 
prejudice the openness, character and natural beauty of the open countryside 
or wider AONB and AGLV. 

Overall, Officers are of the view that the proposed development would result 
in considerable social and economic benefits. The development of an area of 
countryside abutting the rural settlement of Ewhurst, with limited harm to the 
wider landscape, is considered to be outweighed by the social and economic 
gains identified. 

As such, in applying the tiled balance, officers consider that the adverse 
impacts of the development would not significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the scheme, when assessed against the policies in 
the NPPF taken as a whole.



Page 72 of 83

Recommendations 

Recommendation A

That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
appropriate contributions towards off-site highway works, early years and 
primary education, recyc
[...]
ity

23. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure 
of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the 
point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The developer should take 
account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 
development.

24. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, permission be 
REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure a programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the 
impact of traffic generated by the development. As such, the proposal 
would fail to limit the significant impacts of the development on the 
surrounding highway network. The application therefore fails to meet 
the transport requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012, Policies M2 and M14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 
and Policy ST1 of the Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic 
Policies and Sites 2016.

2. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards education infrastructure; recycling 
containers; off-site leisure facilities; play space provision and 
maintenance, and SuDS. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policies 
D13 and D14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, Policy ICS1 of 



Page 83 of 83

the Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 
2016 and paragraph 17 of the NPPF.

3. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the 
NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need. 
The proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and 
mixed community, contrary to the requirements of paragraph 50 of the 
NPPF and Policy AHN1 of the Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: 
Strategic Policies and Sites.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0369 - Land at Firethorn Farm and 44 - 45 Larkfield, Plough Lane, Ewhurst



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
18.10.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  18 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Stephen Mulliner and Cllr John Ward

Also Present
Councillor Val Henry and Councillor Jeanette Stennett 

36. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 11 October 2017 were confirmed 
and signed.

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Carole Cockburn, Stephen Mulliner and 
John Ward.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest received.

39. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none.

40. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0369 - LAND AT 
FIRETHORN FARM AND 44 - 45 LARKFIELD, PLOUGH LANE, EWHURST 
(Agenda item 5.)  

Proposal

Outline planning application for 58 new dwellings, including 23 affordable dwellings, 
public open space and landscaping with vehicular access via The Green, Horsham 
Lane; following the demolition of No's 44 & 45 Larkfield. Access only to be 
determined at outline (as amended by Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment 
(LVIA) received 18/04/2017 and plans and documents received 26/06/2017).



Joint Planning Committee 2
18.10.17

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including indicative site plans and layout. Officers outlined 
the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers reported that an Independent Highways Safety Audit had been undertaken 
by the applicant. This had not identified any problems with the proposed access 
arrangement, but two safety issues had been identified at the existing junction with 
Cranleigh Road and The Green. In view of this, officers proposed an amendment to 
Condition 3 to refer to updated off-site speed limit measures.

Two further representations relating to road safety had been received; these had 
been reviewed by the Highway authority and no objection had been raised.

An additional condition was also proposed following advice from the Council’s 
Environmental Health Service. This would require any reserved matters application 
to include a strategy for the provision of electric vehicle charging points within the 
development.

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Mr Briley – Objector
Cllr Turner – Parish Council
Mr Rodway – Applicant/Agent

Cllr Val Henry spoke in her capacity as Ward Councillor for Ewhurst.

Discussion

The Committee discussed the application and the merits of providing 23 affordable 
homes for the area. However it was noted that a development of this scale would 
deliver a large proportion of Ewhurst’s housing requirement very early on in the 
Local Plan period, and the supporting infrastructure was not yet in place. Members 
also noted that there were other developments in the area that had been approved 
but had not yet been built and these would also impact on the local infrastructure.

It was noted while the majority of the site was outside the settlement boundary, the 
proposed development would constitute a logical extension of the existing 
settlement and therefore would not be isolated. Some members were concerned, 
however, that the indicative site layout was too cramped and out of keeping with 
rural nature of Ewhurst.

Members also commented that the site had not been included within the Land 
Availability Assessment and was not a site identified in the developing Ewhurst 
Neighbourhood Plan. The Committee acknowledged, however, that due to the fact 
that the Neighbourhood Plan was still in its early stages, no weight could be given 
to it at this time.



Joint Planning Committee 3
18.10.17

Richard Cooper, Surrey Highways Strategic Transport Consultant, responded to 
members' questions regarding highway safety. He explained that the transport 
assessment included personal injury accident data. The latest data was available 
up to July 2017 and showed that during the preceding five-year period, there had 
been four slight personal injury accidents (the lowest classification). These had 
been caused by vehicles overshooting the junction, as well vehicles travelling south 
at high speeds. Measures had therefore been suggested including mandatory stop 
signs and kerb deflection to slow down vehicles turning into The Green. Cllr 
Stennett was particularly concerned about the deflection kerb which would result in 
HGVs having to cross the centre line. Richard Cooper explained that while this may 
be the case for the largest of vehicles, there were no safety concerns in this 
respect. He also added that the visibility splays for the access to the development 
were acceptable. Vehicle movements had been recorded, these showed 244 
vehicles at the morning peak, and modelling suggested that the development would 
result in an additional 34 movements each way.

A question was raised in relation to the Parish Council’s comments on page 13 of 
the report which seemed to contradict the consultation response later in the report, 
and also what the Public Speaker had said during the meeting. Peter Cleveland 
explained that the initial comments had been submitted by the applicant following 
early discussions they had undertaken with the Parish Council. The comments later 
on in the report were the Parish Council’s official consultation response to the 
planning application.

It was noted that the number of units had already been reduced from 63, and that 
this had alleviated the concerns of Natural England. However members remained 
concerned about the density and layout of the development. The Committee agreed 
to add an additional informative to recommendation A encouraging the developer to 
work with the Parish Council regarding the final designs and layout.

Following further discussion, the Chairman put recommendation A to the committee 
and it was lost with 8 in favour and 10 against, with no abstentions.

Cllr Deanus proposed an alternative recommendation that permission be refused on 
the grounds of urbanising effect and damage to the countryside. The proposal was 
seconded by Cllr Gray.

The Committee considered whether highway safety could be included as a reason 
for refusal, however officers advised that in order to defend a refusal on these 
grounds, the Council would need significant technical advice to support a view 
contrary to that of Surrey Highways. The Committee therefore agreed not to include 
this as a reason for refusal.

The Chairman put the alternative recommendation to the Committee, to refuse 
outline permission for the reason put forward by Cllr Deanus and the failure of the 
applicant to complete a s106 agreement to secure agreed contributions, and this 
was carried with 10 votes in favour and 8 votes against, with no abstentions.

Accordingly the decision was as follows:

Decision



Joint Planning Committee 4
18.10.17

RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. Reason
The proposal, by virtue of the number of dwellings, scale, density, urbanising 
impact, loss of trees and harm to the character and appearance of the open 
field, would fail to preserve the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
Countryside, contrary to Policies C2, D1, D4, D6 and D7 of the Waverley 
Borough Local Plan 2002 and paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. Within these areas the Countryside is to be protected in 
the interests of protecting its intrinsic character and beauty. The proposed 
development does not comply with the requirements of these policies. The 
adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole. 

2. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure a programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the impact of 
the traffic generated by the development. As such, the proposal would fail to 
limit the significant impacts of the development on the surrounding highway 
network. The application therefore fails to meet the transport requirements of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Policies M2 and M14 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and Policy ST1 of the Pre-Submission 
Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016. 

3. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards education infrastructure; recycling containers; 
off-site leisure facilities; play space provision and maintenance; 
environmental enhancements and SuDS. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with Policies D13 and D14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, Policy 
ICS1 of the Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 
2016 and paragraph 17 of the NPPF.

4. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, 
appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need. The 
proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed 
community, contrary to the requirements of paragraph 50 of the NPPF and 
Policy AHN1 of the Pre-submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and 
Sites.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.03 pm

Chairman


